
BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

TO:    THE LORD MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND THE COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST 
           CITY COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that the monthly meeting of the Council will be held in the 
Council Chamber, City Hall, Belfast on Wednesday, 1st March, 2017 at 6.00 pm, for the 
transaction of the following business:

1. Summons  

2. Apologies  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Minutes of Council Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8)

5. Official Announcements  

6. Strategic Policy and Resources Committee  (Pages 9 - 50)

7. People and Communities Committee  (Pages 51 - 90)

8. City Growth and Regeneration Committee  (Pages 91 - 114)

9. Licensing Committee  (Pages 115 - 124)

10. Planning Committee  (Pages 125 - 148)

11. Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders' Committee  
(Pages 149 - 152)

12. Notices of Motion  

a) Review of Enforcement Services  

Proposed by Councillor Boyle,
Seconded by Councillor Mullan,

“Belfast City Council is responsible for a range of different enforcement 
services, including such things as on-street drinking, management of litter 
and addressing noise. It is important that, when carrying out enforcement 
duties in respect of these types of issues, our approach operates within 
the principles of consistency, proportionality and fairness, recognising the 
rights of all individuals. 

This Council, therefore, agrees that it is timely for a review to be 
undertaken of enforcement activities across relevant Council Departments 
to ensure that such services are effective, efficient and responsive to the 
needs and demands across the City.”

(To be referred without discussion to the
People and Communities Committee)



b) Support for Amateur Boxing  

Proposed by Councillor McVeigh, 
Seconded by Councillor Beattie, 

“This Council has demonstrated its support for amateur boxing in 
Belfast by developing and resourcing its boxing strategy. 

This Council recognises the good results that this strategy has 
delivered, particularly through its support for sports officers who work 
specifically with clubs across Belfast.

We believe it is imperative that this support continues and calls on 
the Council to reaffirm its commitment to supporting amateur boxing 
in Belfast.

In particular, we call on the Council to continue to employ those 
sports officers who currently do work to support clubs and assist 
them in the work they carry out with boxing clubs.”

(To be referred without discussion to the
People and Communities Committee)

c) Irish Presidential Elections  

        Proposed by Councillor O’Hara,
        Seconded by Councillor Nicholl,

“This Council, at its meeting on 3rd January, 2017, rejected a motion 
which would have extended voting rights in Oireachtas elections to all 
Irish citizens living outside the Republic’s borders.

The Council agrees to rescind so much of that decision as relates to 
Irish Presidential elections and, accordingly:

“Agrees that Belfast is a rich and diverse city containing many different 
nationalities. Many consider themselves as British, others Irish and 
citizens of the Irish nation.

Recognising and respecting all traditions, this Council urges the Irish 
government to implement the recommendations of the constitutional 
convention and to allow the citizens of Belfast to participate in Irish 
Presidential elections.”

Signed by the Undernoted Members:

The Deputy Lord Mayor Councillor Campbell Councillor Janice Austin
Councillor Ciaran Beattie                                    Councillor Mary Clarke
Councillor Stephen Corr                                    Councillor Matt Garrett
Councillor Emma Groves                                    Councillor Deirdre Hargey
Councillor JJ Magee                                                Councillor Stephen Magennis
Councillor Gerard McCabe                                    Councillor Mary McConville
Councillor Jim McVeigh                                    Councillor Mairead O’Donnell
Councillor Charlene O’Hara                        Councillor Séanna Walsh

(To be considered by the Council)



The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend.

Chief Executive





A166

Council
MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

Held in the City Hall on Wednesday, 1st February, 2017
at 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to notice.

Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor
(Alderman Kingston) (Chairperson);
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Campbell);
the High Sheriff (Alderman Haire); 
Aldermen Convery, McCoubrey, McGimpsey;  
L. Patterson, Rodgers and Sandford; and 
Councillors Armitage, Attwood, Austin, Beattie, 
Bell, Boyle, Clarke, Collins, Copeland, Corr, 
Corr Johnston, Craig, Dorrian, Dudgeon, Garrett, 
Graham, Groves, Hargey, Heading, Howard, 
Hussey, Hutchinson, Johnston, Jones, Kyle,
Long, Lyons, Magee, Magennis, McAllister, 
McAteer, McCabe, McConville, McCusker, 
McDonough-Brown, McVeigh, Milne, Mullan, 
Newton, Nicholl, O’Donnell, O’Hara, O’Neill, 
Reynolds and Walsh.

Reading of Scriptures

Prior to the meeting commencing, the Lord Mayor read a passage from the 
Scriptures.

Summons

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting.

Apologies

Apologies were reported on behalf of Aldermen Browne, McKee, R. Patterson 
and Spence.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported. 

Minutes of the Council

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Alderman Kingston),
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Campbell) and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 3rd January be taken as read and signed as 
correct.



Meeting of Council,
Wednesday, 1st February, 2017

A167

Request to Address the Council

The Chief Executive reported that a request had been received from Councillor 
McCusker to allow a deputation to address the Council on the important role being 
played by youth services in the City, in the context of the motion which he would be 
proposing later in the meeting on proposed cuts in resources for that sector.   

The Council agreed to accede to the request and, accordingly, Ms. M. Fullerton, 
a youth worker with Ledley Hall Boys and Girls Club, Mr. S. Hughes, a youth worker 
with St. Peter’s Immaculata Youth Centre, and Mr. A. Heagney, a member of St. Peter’s 
Immaculata Youth Centre, were admitted to the meeting. 

Mr. Heagney outlined various difficulties which he had faced in the past and 
highlighted the significant role which the St. Peter’s Immaculata Youth Centre and the 
staff employed there had played in providing him with new opportunities and improving 
his overall quality of life.    

Mr. Hughes reviewed the extensive work which was being undertaken across 
the City in terms of youth service provision. He explained that the proposed cuts in 
funding for that sector would affect over 130 posts and 53 projects in Belfast and would 
have a detrimental impact on young people, families and communities. He paid tribute 
to the Council and other organisations for their work around community relations, good 
relations and community safety and pointed out that that work had the potential to be 
affected, through, for example, reduced engagement on behalf of the youth sector. He 
concluded by requesting the Council to support the youth sector in its campaign to 
oppose the proposed cuts in its resources.

The deputation were thanked by the Lord Mayor and they left the meeting.

The Council noted the information which had been provided and that Members 
would have an opportunity to discuss the issue later in the meeting.

Official Announcements

Expression of Best Wishes

At the request of Councillor Copeland, the Lord Mayor agreed to forward a letter 
to the Police Service of Northern Ireland officer who had been injured recently in a 
shooting incident on the Crumlin Road wishing him a speedy recovery. 

Change of Membership on Outside Body

The Chief Executive reported that notification had been received from the 
Democratic Unionist Party indicating that it wished to replace Alderman Sandford with 
Councillor Dorrian on the EastSide Partnership.

The Council approved the aforementioned change.



Meeting of Council,
Wednesday, 1st February, 2017

A168

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee

Moved by Councillor Hussey, 
Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson,

That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic and Policy and 
Resources Committee of 6th, 20th and 26th January be approved and 
adopted.

Amendment

Revenue Estimates and District Rate 2017/2018

Moved by Councillor Reynolds, 
Seconded by Councillor Craig,

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
of 26th January, under the heading “Revenue Estimates and District 
Rate 2017/2018”, be amended to provide that the District Rate should 
increase by 1.61% in the 2017/2018 financial year, based on:

i. no membership fee being paid to NILGA;

ii. a sum of £75,000 being committed to the Small Business 
Service (Belfast Agenda); and

iii. a sum of £147,000 being committed to the Community 
Grants Scheme.

On a vote by show of hands, eleven Members voted for the amendment and 
forty-one against and it was declared lost. 

Director of Organisational Development

The Lord Mayor referred to the fact that Mrs. J. Minne, Director of Organisational 
Development, would be leaving the Council in due course to take up employment with 
the Northern Ireland Civil Service. 

On behalf of the Council, he thanked Mrs. Minne for the contribution which she 
had made during her twenty-four years with the Council and wished her well in her new 
role.

Arrangements for the Future Management 
of Human Resources

At the request of Alderman Convery, the Chief Executive confirmed that, 
following the resignation of the Director of Organisational Development and in the 
context of the decision to appoint a senior Human Resources post, the wider 
organisational design implications would be discussed with the Party Groups and with 



Meeting of Council,
Wednesday, 1st February, 2017

A169

the Budget and Transformation Panel, as well as bringing options back to the Strategic 
Policy and Resources Committee.

Adoption of Minutes

Subject to the foregoing addition, the minutes of the meetings of the Strategic 
Policy and Resources Committee of 6th, 20th and 26th January were approved and 
adopted.

People and Communities Committee

Moved by Councillor Garrett,
Seconded by Councillor Heading and 

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 4th, 10th and 24th January be approved and 
adopted.

City Growth and Regeneration Committee

Moved by Councillor Graham,
Seconded by Alderman McGimpsey and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 11th and 24th January be approved and 
adopted.

Licensing Committee

Moved by Councillor Armitage,
Seconded by Councillor Magennis and   

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 18th January, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.

Planning Committee

Moved by Councillor Johnston,
Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 17th and 24th January, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 



Meeting of Council,
Wednesday, 1st February, 2017

A170

Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. 
Shareholders’ Committee

Moved by Councillor Walsh,
Seconded by the High Sheriff (Alderman Haire) and 

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast 
Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders’ Committee of 12th January 
be approved and adopted. 

Notices of Motion

Youth Services

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor McCusker proposed:

"This Council notes with deep concern the proposed cuts in youth 
services in Belfast, which could see the loss of 131 posts in youth 
organisations.

The Council recognises the important and vital contribution of our youth 
services to Belfast and believes that these cuts will have a major 
negative impact on local communities.

The Council opposes these cuts in youth services and agrees to seek an 
urgent cross-party meeting with the Education Authority and the Minster 
of Education or senior Department of Education officials to raise our 
concerns and calls for the funding to be reinstated."

The motion was seconded by Councillor Attwood.

After discussion, the motion was put to the meeting and passed. 

Car Parking Charges

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Alderman Rodgers proposed:

“This Council expresses its concern at the 16% increase in on-street car 
parking charges in Belfast, from £1.20 per hour to £1.40 per hour, 
announced by the Infrastructure Minister.

This decision will adversely affect City Centre retail trade and will 
advantage the out-of-town shopping centres which are able to offer free 
car parking.

This decision shows a complete lack of understanding by the Minister as 
to what local people and business have said about parking tariffs in 
Belfast.



Meeting of Council,
Wednesday, 1st February, 2017

A171

The Council is strongly opposed to this decision and agrees to seek an 
urgent meeting with the Minister and/or his senior officials to try to 
persuade them to reverse this unnecessary move.”

The motion was seconded by Councillor Boyle.

The proposer declined a request from Councillor Armitage to amend his motion. 

Amendment

Moved by Councillor Armitage,
Seconded by Councillor Long,

That the motion, as proposed by Alderman Rodgers, be amended 
to provide for the deletion of the third and fourth paragraphs and the 
insertion of the following: “The Council agrees to seek an urgent 
meeting with the Minister to ensure that there is improved consultation 
with all stakeholders, including the Council, regarding the 
transportation issues within the City, including for those who use cars 
and public transport and those who cycle and walk.”
 
On a vote by show of hands, thirty-three Members voted for the amendment and 

nine against and it was declared carried.

The motion, as amended, was thereupon put to the meeting as the substantive 
motion and passed.

Irish Presidential Elections

At the request of Councillor O’Hara, the Council agreed, in accordance with 
Standing Order 13(i), that the motion standing in her name be withdrawn from the 
agenda.

Review of Enforcement Services

At the request of Councillor Boyle, the Council agreed, in accordance with 
Standing Order 13(i), that the motion standing in his name be withdrawn from the 
agenda.

Lord Mayor



Meeting of Council,
Wednesday, 1st February, 2017

A172

Chairperson





B1165

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee
Friday, 17th February, 2017

MEETING OF STRATEGIC POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Members present: Councillor Hussey (Chairperson); 
The High Sheriff (Alderman Haire);
Aldermen Convery and Rodgers; 
Councillors Attwood, Clarke, Corr, Craig, Graham,
Hargey, Hutchinson, Jones, Long, McAllister, McCabe, 
McVeigh, O’Donnell, Reynolds and Walsh

In attendance: Mrs. S. Wylie, Chief Executive;
Mr .G. Miller, Director of Property and Projects;
Mr. R. Cregan, Director of Finance and Resources;
Mr. S. McCrory, Democratic Services Manager; and
Mr. J. Hanna, Senior Democratic Services Officer.

Minutes

The minutes of the meetings of 6th, 20th and 25th January were taken as read 
and signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the 
Council at its meeting on 1st February.

Apologies

No apologies were reported.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported.

Restricted Items

The Information contained in the following five reports is restricted in 
accordance with Part 
[...]
jects recently completed/in final stages of completion 

 the new £21.7m leisure facility at Olympia which 
opened in January 2017

Projects currently on the ground 

 Phase 2 of the £40million Connswater Community 
Greenway  

 the £3.7million upgrade of the Tropical Ravine – it is 
anticipated that works will be completed early in 2017 

 2nd phase of the works at Olympia which will include 
the demolition of the existing centre which is well 
underway and the creation of the new Boulevard and 
playground and works to the pitches 

 City Hall Works to create the new dedicated exhibition 
and visitor space which is due to open to the public in 
May 

Projects at tender preparation stage  

 Preparatory work is continuing on a wide range of 
projects including the remaining sites under the 
pitches strategy (Cherryvale and Falls), alleygating 
phase 4 with the installation of the gates due to 
commence in the summer, works at Skegoneil and 
Falls Park, Cathedral Gardens and the HLF bid for City 
Cemetery 

Proposed movements on/additions to the Capital Programme  

3.2 Members have previously agreed that all capital projects must 
go through a 3 Stage process where decisions on which 
projects progress are taken by SP&R. Members are asked to 
agree to the following movements on the Capital Programme.

Move to Stage 3 – Committed 

Project Overview Cost
City Cemetery – 
Permanent 
Memorial to 
mark Plot Z1

Memorial to permanently mark 
PlotZ1 in the City Cemetery.  This 
project has emerged out of the 
Falls Park Masterplan and has 
been requested to be added via 
the Strategic Cemetery and 
Crematorium Working Group

Maximum of 
£50,000

3.3 City Cemetery – Permanent Memorial to mark Plot Z1 – 
Members will recall that there has been a request for a 



Strategic Policy and Resources Committee,
Friday, 17th February, 2017

B1175

permanent memorial to mark plot Z1 in the City Cemetery and 
the many babies that are buried within it. Members will 
appreciate that thi
[...]
  That the Diversity Working Group is brought to a 
conclusion and a historic Belfast working group is 
established to prioritise historic events and related issues.  
This would mean it would move away from a Good Relations 
focus.  Good Relations would be discussed by Party Leaders 
and SP&R.

Financial and Resource Implications

3.11 There are no financial or resource implications as a result of 
the contents within this report, however a space for Members 
to locate requests for additional commemorative activity will 
need to be clarified. This should be factored into the wider 
review of commemorations that will be developed in the near 
future.

Equality or Good Relations Implications

3.12 The purpose of this report is to deem whether it is necessary 
to continue with the Diversity Working Group and as such is a 
structural issue. There are no Equality or Good Relations 
implications as a result of this report. If anything it is a sign of 
strength that dealing with difficult issues can be achieved 
within existing Council structures.”

After discussion, it was

Moved by Councillor Reynolds,
Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson,

That the Committee agrees to adopt option three.



Strategic Policy and Resources Committee,
Friday, 17th February, 2017

B1191

On a vote by show of hands nine Members voted for the proposal and ten against 
and it was declared lost.

Accordingly the Committee agreed to adopt option two.

Northern Ireland Equality and Diversity Gala and Awards 2017

The Committee was advised that the inaugural Legal-Island Northern Ireland 
Equality and Diversity Gala and Awards were due to be held in the City Hall on Friday, 
31st March, 2017.  The Council had submitted an application for the ethnicity award, 
which would be presented to the outstanding organisations which were pioneering new 
standards of equality and diversity practices and driving the diversity agenda in Northern 
Ireland.  This year the focus of the award competition would be on 
[...]
tor; and
Mr. H. Downey, Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies

Apologies for inability to attend were reported on behalf of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
(Councillor Campbell), Aldermen McCoubrey and L. Patterson and Councillor Magennis.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of 18th January were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its meeting 
on 1st February, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which the Council 
had delegated its powers to the Committee.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported.

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE OF THE 
POWERS DELEGATED TO IT UNDER STANDING ORDER 37(d)

Licences/Permits issued under Delegated Authority

The Committee noted a list of licences and permits which had been issued under 
the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

Application for the Grant of a Seven-Day Annual Outdoor 
Entertainments Licence – Blanchflower Playing Fields

The Committee was informed that an application had been received from the 
Council’s City and Neighbourhood Services Department for the grant of a Seven-Day 
Annual Outdoor Entertainments Licence for the Blanchflower Playing Fields, based upon 
the Council’s standard conditions to provide outdoor musical entertainment. 

The Assistant Building Control Manager explained that it was proposed that the 
venue be used for small community-type events and that the licence, if granted, would 



Licensing Committee,
Wednesday, 15th February, 2017

E403

permit those to take place from Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11.30 a.m. and 
11.00 p.m. and would include special conditions around occupancy levels, early 
consultation with residents and businesses, extended hours and addressing complaints. 
No written representation had been received in respect of the application and neither the 
Northern Ireland Fire and Rescue Service nor the Police Service of Northern Ireland had 
o
[...]
 by the Council.

He reported that, at previous meetings, Members had raised concerns around the 
Committee’s decision-making processes and the associated implications and it had been 
suggested that it would be beneficial to obtain training to assist it in discharging its 
responsibilities. 

Accordingly, the Committee agreed that Members should advise the Divisional 
Solicitor of any topics which they would wish to have included within that training and 
noted that a report would be submitted to a future meeting providing details on a proposed 
training programme, which would be available to all Members of the Council.

 

Chairperson



F327

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 14th February, 2017

MEETING OF PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members present: Councillor Johnston (Chairperson); 
Alderman McGimpsey; and
Councillors Armitage, Dorrian, Garrett, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, Jones, Magee, McAteer and Mullan.

In attendance: Mr. P. Williams, Director of Planning and Place;
Mr. J. Walsh, City Solicitor;
Mr. E. Baker, Development Engagement Manager;
Ms. N. Largey, Divisional Solicitor; 
Mr. S. McCrory, Democratic Services Manager; and
Miss. E. McGoldrick, Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies

No apologies were received. 

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of 17th January and the special meeting of 
24th January were taken as read and signed as correct. It was reported that those 
minutes had been adopted by the Council at its meeting on 1st February, subject to the 
omission of those matters in respect of which the Council had delegated its powers to the 
Committee.

Declaration of Interest

Regarding item 11.n) LA04/2016/2500/F- Upgrade to bowling green walls, paths, 
flood lighting, PA system, irrigation compound with Glass Reinforced Plastic kiosk, 
Alderman McGimpsey and Councillors Armitage, Jones, and Hussey declared an interest, 
in so far as they were Members of the East Area Working Group which had allocated 
funding to the project. 

Councillor Garrett declared an inter
[...]
le precedent; and

2. The proposal was contrary to Policy QD 1 of Planning Policy Statement 
7: Quality Residential Environments in that the proposed development 
would, if permitted, result in an adverse impact on residential amenity 
of prospective occupants by way of inter-overlooking between the 
properties into and out of the resulting houses at the rear.

Proposal

Moved by Councillor Armitage
Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson,

That the Committee agrees to approve the application, and delegate 
authority to the Director of Planning and Place to agree and finalise 
planning conditions, to include the proposed additional occupancy 
condition, as outlined by the Case Officer. 

Amendment

Moved by Councillor Magee,
Seconded by Councillor Garrett,

That the Committee agrees to approve the application, and delegate 
authority to the Director of Planning and Place to agree and finalise 
planning conditions, without the additional occupancy condition. 

On a vote by show of hands three Members voted for the amendment and five 
against and it was declared lost.

The original proposal standing in the name of Councillor Armitage and seconded 
by Councillor Hutchinson was put to the meeting, with five Members voting for the 
proposal and none against and it was declared carried.

(Councillor Hussey entered the meeting at this point)

(Reconsidered Item) LA04/2016/1419/F - Provision of additional 307 space 
temporary car park with associated access roads, lighting and fencing at
Black's Road Park and Ride junction 

(Alderman McGimpsey and Councillors Hutchinson and Jones took no part in the 
discussion or decision-making of the application since they had not been in attendance 
at the meeting on 17th December when it had originally been considered).

(Alderman McGimpsey and Councillor Hutchinson had left the room whilst the item was 
under consideration)



Planning Committee,
Tuesday, 14th February, 2017

F339

The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 13th De

Minutes of the meeting


A
172

Council 

MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

Held in the City Hall on Wednesday, 1st March, 2017
at 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to notice.

Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor
(Alderman Kingston) (Chairperson);
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Campbell);
the High Sheriff (Alderman Haire); 
Aldermen Browne, Convery, McGimpsey;   
L. Patterson, R. Patterson, Rodgers, Sandford and 
Spence; and Councillors Armitage, Attwood, Austin, 
Beattie, Bell, Boyle, Clarke, Collins, Copeland, Corr, 
Craig, Dudgeon, Garrett, Graham, Groves, Hargey, 
Heading, Hussey, Hutchinson, Johnston, 
Long, Magee, Magennis, McAteer, McCabe, 
McConville, McCusker, McVeigh, Milne, Mullan, 
Newton, O’Donnell, O’Hara, O’Neill, Reynolds and 
Walsh.

Reading of Scriptures

Prior to the meeting commencing, the Lord Mayor read a passage from the 
Scriptures.

Summons

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting.

Apologies

Apologies were reported on behalf of Aldermen McCoubrey and McKee and 
Councillors Bunting, Carson, Corr Johnston, Dorrian, Howard, Jones, Kyle, McAllister, 
McDonough-Brown and Nicholl.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported. 

Minutes of Council

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Alderman Kingston),
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Campbell) and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 1st February be taken as read and signed as 
correct.



Meeting of Council A
Wednesday, 1st March, 2017 173

Official Announcements

The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, extended his best wishes to those 
Members who would, on the following day, be seeking election to the Northern Ireland 
Assembly.

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee

Moved by Councillor Hussey, 
Seconded by Alderman Convery,

That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic and Policy and 
Resources Committee of 17th February be approved and adopted.

Amendment

Review and Purpose of the 
Diversity Working Group

Moved by Councillor Dudgeon, 
Seconded by Alderman McGimpsey,

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 
17th February, under the heading “Review and Purpose of the Diversity 
Working Group”, be rejected and, accordingly, the Council agrees to 
adopt Option 3, that is, that the Diversity Working Group be brought to a 
conclusion and a Historic Belfast Working Group be established to 
prioritise historic events and related issues. This would mean a move 
away from a Good Relations focus, with Good Relations being discussed 
by Party Leaders and the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee. 

On a recorded vote, twenty-four Members voted for the amendment and twenty 
Members against, with two ‘no votes’, and it was declared carried.

For (24)

The Lord Mayor (Alderman 
Kingston); 
The High Sheriff (Alderman 
Haire); 
Aldermen Browne, Convery, 
McGimpsey, L. Patterson, 
R. Patterson, Rodgers, 
Sandford and Spence; and 
Councillors Attwood, Boyle, 
Copeland, Craig, Dudgeon, 
Graham, Heading, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, Johnston, 
McCusker, Mullan, Newton 
and Reynolds. 

Against (20)

The Deputy Lord Mayor 
(Councillor Campbell); and
Councillors Armitage, 
Austin, Beattie, Clarke, 
Corr, Garrett, Groves, 
Hargey, Long, Magee, 
Magennis, McAteer, 
McCabe, McConville, 
McVeigh, O’Donnell, 
O’Hara, O’Neill and Walsh.

No Vote (2)

Councillors Collins 
and Milne.

 



A Meeting of Council
174 Wednesday, 1st March, 2017

Leisure Transformation Programme – Assets Update

Clonduff Community Centre

At the request of Members, the Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, condemned 
those responsible for the recent break-in and the damage caused to the Clonduff 
Community Centre, urged anyone with information on the incident to contact the Police 
Service of Northern Ireland and commended those Council officers who were working to 
ensure that groups which used the facility were accommodated elsewhere. 

Adoption of Minutes

Subject to the foregoing amendment, the minutes of the meeting of the Policy 
and Resources Committee of 17th February were approved and adopted.

People and Communities Committee

Moved by Councillor Garrett,
Seconded by Councillor McCabe, 

That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and Communities 
Committee of 6th and 7th February be approved and adopted.

Minutes of the Strategic Cemetery and 
Crematorium Working Group

Plot Z1 - City Cemetery

At the request of Councillor McCabe, the Chief Executive confirmed that the next 
report to be submitted to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee on the Capital 
Programme Update would provide a timescale for the completion of the permanent 
memorial to mark the babies buried within Plot Z1 in the City Cemetery, which had now 
moved to a Stage 3 (Committed) project on the Capital Programme.  

Jewish Graves - City Cemetery

At the request of Alderman Spence, the Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, 
paid tribute to those Council officers who had been involved in overseeing the 
restoration of Jewish graves which had been damaged during an attack in 2016 in the 
City Cemetery.

The Cenotaph 

As a result of a recent incident which had been highlighted by Councillor Corr, 
the Council agreed that a review should be undertaken of the security measures in 
place currently around the Cenotaph at the City Hall. 



Meeting of Council A
Wednesday, 1st March, 2017 175

Adoption of Minutes

Subject to the foregoing additions, the minutes of the meetings of the People 
and Communities Committee of 6th and 7th February were approved and adopted.

City Growth and Regeneration Committee

Moved by Councillor Graham,
Seconded by Alderman Spence and 

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 8th February be approved and adopted.

Licensing Committee

Moved by Councillor Armitage,
Seconded by Councillor Copeland and   

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 15th February, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.

Planning Committee

Moved by Councillor Johnston,
Seconded by Councillor Armitage and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 14th February, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. 
Shareholders' Committee

Moved by Councillor Walsh,
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Campbell) and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast 
Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders’ Committee of 
20th February be approved and adopted. 



A Meeting of Council
176 Wednesday, 1st March, 2017

Notices of Motion

Review of Enforcement Services

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Boyle proposed:

“Belfast City Council is responsible for a range of different 
enforcement services, including such things as on-street drinking, 
management of litter and addressing noise. It is important that, when 
carrying out enforcement duties in respect of these types of issues, 
our approach operates within the principles of consistency, 
proportionality and fairness, recognising the rights of all individuals. 

This Council, therefore, agrees that it is timely for a review to be 
undertaken of enforcement activities across relevant Council 
Departments to ensure that such services are effective, efficient and 
responsive to the needs and demands across the City.”

The motion was seconded by Councillor Mullan.

In accordance with Standing Order 13(f), the motion was referred, without 
discussion, to the People and Communities Committee.

Support for Amateur Boxing

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor McVeigh proposed:

“This Council has demonstrated its support for amateur boxing in 
Belfast by developing and resourcing its boxing strategy. 

This Council recognises the good results that this strategy has 
delivered, particularly through its support for sports officers who work 
specifically with clubs across Belfast.

We believe it is imperative that this support continues and calls on the 
Council to reaffirm its commitment to supporting amateur boxing in 
Belfast.

In particular, we call on the Council to continue to employ those sports 
officers who currently do work to support clubs and assist them in the 
work they carry out with boxing clubs.”

The motion was seconded by Councillor Beattie.

In accordance with Standing Order 13(f), the motion was referred, without 
discussion, to the People and Communities Committee.



Meeting of Council A
Wednesday, 1st March, 2017 177

Irish Presidential Elections

At the request of Councillor O’Hara, the Council agreed, in accordance with 
Standing Order 13(i), that the motion standing in her name be withdrawn from the 
agenda.

Chairperson


